From this, the number of local government areas needed was blindly picked. 

This method was also used in the choice of communities in the selected local government areas. From the 

selected local government areas, out of the total population of 1,471,967 (National Population Commission, 

Abuja, 2006), one thousand two hundred (1,200) respondents were chosen through a stratified sampling 

method. Out of these, one hundred (100) respondents were selected from each local government area. The 

selection was deliberate so as to get the actual respondents for the study. The selected respondents include:

[...]

utilized a stratified sampling method to further classify the sampling size into groups using the following 

distribution quota: farmers 300, unemployed 500, petty traders 200, artisans 120 and civil servants 80. In all 

these, a research questionnaire was sampled and the total number of people in the sample was one 

thousand two hundred (1,200). However, of this number, 1100 completed and returned the questionnaire 

while one hundred (100) could not return the questionnaire thus giving the attrition rate of 8.33 percent.  

Strategic Framework for Ending Poverty in Cross River State: The need to end poverty in Cross River State